denominated in currency other than Ringgit Malaysia. The currency giving rise

to this risk is primarily USD. However, the Group does not view the risk to be

significant as the sale transactions denominated in this currency is minimal.

The carrying amount of the Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk as at

reporting date is disclosed in Notes 12 and 14 to the financial statements.

   Annual Report 2021   I   147

33. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D)

 Financial risks (cont’d)

The main areas of financial risks faced by the Group and the Company and the policy in

respect of the major areas of treasury activity are set out as follows (cont’d):-

(d) Foreign currency risks (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit/(loss) for

the year and equity to a reasonably possible change in the USD exchange rate

against RM, with all other variables held constant.

Effect for the

(loss)/profit of

the

year/equity

2021 RM

USD/RM

- strengthened 5% 33,205

- weakened 5% (33,205)

2020

USD/RM

- strengthened 5% 22,914

- weakened 5% (22,914)

Exposures to foreign exchange rates vary during the financial year depending on

the volume of overseas transactions. Nonetheless, the analysis above is considered

to be representative of the Group’s exposure to currency risk.

(e) Market price risk

Market price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s

financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other

than foreign exchange or interest rates). Equity price risk arises from the Group’s

investments in equity securities quoted in Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.